April 26, 1991

Hal Geiogue

Assistant Treasurer

State of California

Office of the Treasurer

915 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑91‑193

Dear Mr. Geiogue:

This letter is in response to your request for advice concerning the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION

Do the mass mailing provisions of the Act apply to paid advertisements in newspapers of general circulation?

CONCLUSION

The mass mailing provisions of the Act do not apply to paid advertisements in newspapers of general circulation which are distributed to subscribers.

FACTS

The Office of the State Treasurer has established a program called the college savings bond program.  The program consists of the issuance of bonds which may be purchased by the public and which can be redeemed at a later date to defray the cost of college expenses.

The State Treasurer wishes to advertise the availability of these bonds to potential investors.  The advertisements would be placed in newspapers of general circulation such as the Los Angeles Times.  Although these newspapers are generally available only to subscribers, some copies may be given away free of charge to schools and other groups.

As Assistant State Treasurer, you seek our advice to determine whether the mass mailing provisions of the Act are applicable to these types of advertisements.

ANALYSIS

Section 89001 prohibits mass mailings at public expense.  "Mass mailing" means more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include a form letter or other mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter, or other inquiry.  (Section 82041.5.)

Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) clarifies that the purpose of Section 89001 is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to send newsletters and other mass mailings at public expense.  It provides that a mass mailing may not be sent at public expense if it contains the name, office, photograph or any other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency producing or sending the mailing if the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  (Regulation 18901(a).)

If public funds are not used to pay costs of design, production, printing, or distribution, the mass mailing restrictions do not apply.  Furthermore, Regulation 18901 provides that if the costs of distribution are not paid with public funds, and if no more than $50 of public funds are used to pay costs of design, production or printing, the mass mailing is not considered to have been sent at public expense.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)

For purposes of our advice, we assume that public funds will be used to pay costs of design, production, or printing and that such costs will exceed $50.  Therefore, the mass mailing restrictions of the Act would apply to the proposed advertisement in newspapers of general circulation which are delivered to subscribers.  However, the mass mailing provisions of the Act do not apply to unsolicited requests.  An unsolicited request is:

A written or oral communication (including a petition) which specifically requests a response and which is not requested or induced by the recipient elected officer or by any third person acting at his or her behest.  However, an unsolicited oral or written communication (including a petition) which contains no specific request for a response, will be deemed to constitute an unsolicited request for a single written response.

***

A person who subscribes to newspapers or other periodicals published by persons other than elected officers shall be deemed to have made unsolicited requests for materials published in those subscription publications.

Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A) and (E).

Thus, the mass mailing restrictions do not apply to advertisements placed in newspapers of general circulation which are delivered to subscribers.  

Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office, or post office box.  You have stated in your request for advice that it is possible that copies of newspapers of general circulation are delivered free of charge to schools and other groups.  In general, copies of newspapers of general circulation are deemed to be distributed to subscribers.  If copies of these newspapers are made available to schools or other groups and members of these groups pick up their own copy of the newspaper, the restrictions on mass mailings do not apply.  This is so because nonsubscribers who pick up these newspapers at such locations are deemed to have made an unsolicited request for the newspapers.

We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Blanca M. Breeze

Counsel, Legal Division  
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